
MORGANTOWN BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

December 14, 2016 
6:30 PM 

City Council Chambers 

Page 1 of 2 

Development Services  

Christopher Fletcher, AICP 
Director 

 
John Whitmore, AICP 

Planner III 
 

389 Spruce Street 
Morgantown, WV 26505 

304.284.7431 
 

 

Board Members: 

Bill Burton, 
Chair 

George Papandreas,  
Vice Chair 

Linda Herbst 

Jim Shaffer 

Colin Wattleworth 

 

 

C O M B I N E D  S T A F F  R E P O R T  

CASE NO: V16-46 and V16-47 / Little Mar, LLC / 459-461 Inglewood Blvd. 

REQUEST and LOCATION: 

Request by Lisa Mardis of Project Management Services, on behalf of Little Mar, LLC, for 
variance relief from Articles 1339.04 and 1339.05 concerning property setbacks at 459-
461 Inglewood Blvd.  

TAX MAP NUMBER(s) and ZONING DESCRIPTION:  

Tax Map 11, Parcel 135; R-3, Multi-Family Residential District 

SURROUNDING ZONING: 

R-3, Multi-Family Residential District  

BACKGROUND and ANALYSIS: 

The petitioner constructed a “Two-Family Dwelling” that does not conform to the required 
side setbacks for the principle structure or the setback for architectural features.  Attached 
hereto is a letter dated 21 OCT 2016 to the petitioner identifying Planning and Zoning 
Code violations for which variance relief is now before the Board.  Addendum A of this 
report illustrates the location of the subject site. 

Case No. V16-46 Encroachment into minimum setback standard for architectural 
features 

Article 1339.05(A)(2) provides a minimum setback requirement of three (3) feet for 
“uncovered stairs, landings and porches”.  Based on the as-built survey required by Staff, 
the setback of the front decks on the second level is 1.34 feet, which requires a 1.66-foot 
variance from the architectural features setback standard. 

Case No. V16-47 Encroachment into minimum side yard setback standard 

Article 1339.04(A)(3) provides a minimum side yard setback requirement of three (5) feet 
for principal buildings in the R-3 Zoning District.  Based on the as-built survey, the west 
side setback of the principal building, at its least distance, is 3.16 feet requiring a 1.84-
foot variance.  The east side setback, at its least distance, is 4.11 feet requiring a 0.89-
foot variance. 

Staff recommends that the Board, without objection from members of the Board, the 
petitioner, or the public, combine the public hearings for the two (2) variance petitions 
addressed herein.  However, each respective petition must be considered and acted upon 
by the Board separately. 
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

It is the duty of the Board of Zoning Appeals to determine whether the proposed requests 
meet the standard criteria for a variance by reaching a positive determination for each of 
the “Findings of Fact” submitted by the petitioner.  If the Board disagrees with the 
petitioner’s “Findings of Fact” and determines one or both of the proposed requests do not 
meet the standard criteria for a variance, then the Board must state findings of fact and 
conclusions of law on which it bases its decision to deny one or both of the subject 
variance petitions. [See WV State Code 8A-8-11(e) and 8A-7-11(b)]. 

Again, each variance petition must be considered and acted upon by the Board separately. 

No recommendation is submitted by Staff concerning whether or not the petitioner’s 
Findings of Fact should be amended.  Further, no recommendation is submitted 
concerning whether or not variance relief should be granted by the Board as requested by 
the petitioner. 

Enclosures:  Application and accompanying exhibits 
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October 21, 2016 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
7012 0470 0001 9378 4298 

Mottie Pavone 
522 Blackstone Dr 
Morgantown, WV 26508 

RE: 459 – 461 Inglewood Boulevard 
 Planning and Zoning Code Violations 

Mr. Pavone: 

The purposes of this letter are to: 1) memorialize discussions concerning the development of the 
above referenced duplex related to Planning and Zoning Code compliance obligations; 2) 
notification of identified violations; and, 3) notification of requisite corrective actions. 

Following site inspections requested for the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, the 
undersigned met with you, your attorney Bob Berryman and other City Officials at the subject site 
on 24 MAY 2016 to discuss changes in the construction of the duplex that were not included under 
the approved Building Permit 2015-00000054.  Specifically, the footprint of the building was 
increased towards the rear property boundary, which altered the approved rear setback and lot 
coverage and raised concerns on whether on-site parking requirements could be met.  
Additionally, concerns were raised on whether the building’s front setback was properly placed 
from the front property boundary rather than from the curb line located within the City’s right-of-
way. 

It was agreed by all in attendance at the meeting on 24 MAY 2016 that an as-built survey prepared 
by a surveyor licensed in the State of West Virginia was necessary to determine whether or not 
the subject building was constructed as approved under the related building permit in compliance 
with the Planning and Zoning Code.  You agreed to submit an as-built survey.  It was also 
determined that a Certificate of Occupancy could not be issued until, at least, compliance with 
setback, lot coverage, and parking requirements could be determined and variance relief granted, 
if applicable. 

Following repeated requests over four (4) months to submit the as-built survey, including a phone 
conversation between the undersigned and Mr. Berryman, Code Enforcement condemned the 
subject building on or about 07 OCT 2016, at least, for failure to comply.  On 10 OCT 2016, the 
undersigned met with you at City Hall with other City Officials to again discuss requisite corrective 
actions including the submission of an as-built survey. 

On 20 OCT 2016, an as-built survey dated “October 2016” and prepared by Paul Harbert, PS No. 
862 was forwarded to the undersigned by the Code Enforcement Department. 

The following identifies Planning and Zoning Code conformity observations and requisite 
corrective actions, as applicable. 



Page 2 of 3 

1. Front Setback. 

The submitted as-built survey illustrates a front setback of approximately 8.34 feet, 
excluding the labeled two-foot overhang and measured 5-foot deck.  Section 
1339.04(A)(1) provides a minimum front setback standard of ten (10) feet in the R-3 
District.  However, Section 1363.02(C)(1) provides, for residential uses, that, “The front 
setback shall vary by not more than 8 feet from the home(s) on either side of the lot.  This 
requirement shall supersede the normal minimum and maximum front setbacks 
[standards].”  Based on GIS spatial data, it appears the building addressed as 453 
Inglewood Boulevard located to the southwest side of the subject duplex is located closer 
to the Inglewood Boulevard right-of-way boundary then the subject duplex.  Therefore, it 
appears the as-built front setback for the subject duplex is within eight (8) feet of the front 
setback of 453 Inglewood Boulevard, which conforms to Section 1363.02(C)(1).  No 
further action is required concerning the building’s front setback. 

However, Section 1339.05(A)(2) provides that, “Uncovered stairs, landings and porches 
shall not extend closer than three (3) feet from the property line.”  The setback of the deck 
at the front of the building is labeled as 1.34 feet from the front property boundary.  
Variance relief must be granted by the Board of Zoning Appeals OR said deck must either 
be removed or modified to conform to the subject setback standard thereby abating the 
encroachment violation. 

2. Side Setback. 

The submitted as-built survey illustrates labeled side setbacks for the northeast side as 
4.11 feet and for the southwest side as 3.16 feet. Section 1339.04(A)(3) provides a 
minimum side setback standard of five (5) feet in the R-3 District.  Variance relief must be 
granted by the Board of Zoning Appeals OR said side setback encroachment violations 
abated. 

3. Rear Setback. 

The submitted as-built survey illustrates a labeled rear setback of 25.11 feet.  Section 
1339.04(A)(4) provides a minimum side setback standard of twenty (20) feet in the R-3 
District. It appears the as-built rear setback for the subject duplex conforms to Section 
1339.04(A)(4).  No further action is required concerning the building’s front setback. 

4. Lot Coverage. 

Section 1339.03(C) provides a maximum lot coverage standard of sixty (60) percent in the 
R-3 District.  The submitted as-built survey illustrates the dimensions of the subject duplex 
as 31.96 feet wide by 68.06 feet deep or 2,175.2 square feet.  The as-built survey also 
illustrates the dimensions of Parcel 135 of Tax Map 11 as 40.00 feet wide by 100.00 feet 
deep or 4,000 square feet.  The resultant lot coverage is 54.4%, which conforms to the R-
3 District maximum lot coverage standard.  No further action is required concerning the 
building’s front setback. 

5. Parking. 

Table 1365.04.01 provides a minimum parking requirement of 1.5 parking spaces per two-
family (duplex) dwelling unit.  The submitted as-built survey illustrates paved parking at 
the front of the subject duplex as being located entirely within the City’s Inglewood 
Boulevard right-of-way.  Section 1365.04(F) provides that, “No part of an alley or street or 
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other public right-of-way shall be used to meet the minimum parking requirements of this 
code…”  As such, said parking area may not be counted toward meeting the 
development’s minimum on-site parking obligation.  The undersigned defers to the City 
Engineer on whether or not pavement within the City’s right-of-way should be removed 
accordingly; provided, at least six (6) feet of concrete width is left along the curb 
establishing a sidewalk as required under Section 1339.07(F). 

Each of the two (2) dwelling units include integral basement one-car garages.  The rear 
setback of 25.11 feet noted under item No. 3 above provides sufficient depth for at least 
two (2) additional parking stalls between the rear face of the subject building and the rear 
property boundary.  It appears the subject duplex conforms to the minimum on-site parking 
standard.  No further action is required concerning the building’s front setback. 

The undersigned cannot approve the duplex’s pending Certificate of Occupancy Permit until the 
Planning and Zoning Code violations described under Items 1 and 2 above are either resolved by 
variance relief approval from the Board of Zoning Appeals or abated. 

Attached hereto is a variance application for your convenience.  The fillable .pdf form can also be 
accessed online at: 

http://www.morgantownwv.gov/wp-content/uploads/Variance-Application_20140601.pdf 

A separate application and fee must be submitted for each of the two (2) subject setback 
encroachment violations.  The next available hearing when these variance petitions can be heard 
by the Board of Zoning Appeals is WED, 14 DEC 2016; provided, complete applications and fees 
are submitted to this office no later than FRI, 04 NOV 2016. 

Please note, should complete variance applications not be submitted to this office by close of 
business FRI, 04 NOV 2016, enforcement action will be initiated forthwith, which could include 
the issuance of citations and/or filing suit for mandatory injunction. 

Additionally, information and notice of violations described herein only address Planning and 
Zoning Code provisions.  Additional violations may or may not exist under other provisions of City 
Code and/or Building Code for which enforcement of same are under city directorates other than 
the Development Services Department. 

Please contact the undersigned should you have any questions or require further clarification 
concerning the information and notice of violations contained herein. 

Respectfully, 
 

 
Christopher M. Fletcher, AICP 
Director of Development Services 
cfletcher@morgantownwv.gov 

cc via email: Damien Davis, City Engineer 
  Mike Stone, Chief Building Code Officer 
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